Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, H. No. 60-35-P-330, Street – 08, Maha Singh Nagar, P. O. - Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana- 141014 (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 725 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, the appellant in person.

Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Senior Assistant(Municipal Services Cell) O/o Director, Local

Government, Punjab, for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Date: 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 07.11.2020. First appeal is dated 07.12.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 29.01.2021.

Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Senior Assistant (Municipal Services Cell) office of Director, Local Government, Punjab, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Sukhchain Singh, Sanan Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil – Batala, Distt. - Gurdaspar(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 658 of 2021

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Jasvir Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO(LG-III Branch), in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 02.11.2020. First appeal is dated 09.12.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 27.01.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Jasvir Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO(LG-III Branch), who appeared in person, in today's hearing, states that the remaining information at point nol. 05 of the RTI request has been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, which reflects that the appellant is satisfied with the supplied information.

Since the information stands supplied in the instant appeal case and no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Date: 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Sanjeev Kumar S/o Sh. Joginder Singh, Village – Rahimpur, P. O. - Mehangrowal, Distt. - Hoshiarpur(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Divisional Forest officer, Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Conservator of Forests, Punjab, North Circle, Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 865 of 2020

Present: Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, the appellant in person.

Sh. Ravinder Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Date: 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 16.11.2019. First appeal is dated 26.12.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.02.2020.

Sh. Ravinder Singh, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the appellant visited the office on 20.01.2022 and the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the information (twenty five pages) given to him by the respondent PIO is un-attested.

Nevertheless, the appellant is advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO to get the information after getting it certified.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to supply the information (already supplied) after getting it certified to the appellant.

Since the information has been supplied in the instant appeal case and no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 25.10.2021, is <u>dropped</u> and the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> and <u>closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Sanjiv Jindal S/o Sh. Brahma Prakash, H. No. 9628, Pujan Wala Mohalla, Mini Secretariat Road, Bathinda (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The District Education Officer(Elem.), Bathinda (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Education Officer(Elem.), Bathinda (Punjab)

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 3772 of 2021

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Gurinder Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the appellant.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 30.04.2021. First appeal is dated 18.06.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.08.2021.

Sh. Gurinder Singh, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the appellant, in today's hearing, states that that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant and a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2179 dated 07.01.2022, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 510 dated 10.01.2022. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Sanjiv Jindal is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, which reflects that the appellant has received the required information.

Since the information stands supplied in the instant appeal case and no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2022 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Brish Bhan Bujark S/o Sh. Saroop Chand, House Number 33, Kahangarh Road, Patran, Distt. Patiala(Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Panchayat, Khanauri, District - Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Panchayat, Khanauri, District - Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 3725 of 2021

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 24.05.2021. First appeal is dated 28.06.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 18.08.2021.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Brish Bhan Bujark nor the respondent is present in today's hearing. They have also not sent any intimation regarding their non-availability.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the appellant, Sh. Brish Bhan Bujark through a letter dated 04.01.2022, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information and the case be closed. It is taken on record.

Since the appellant has acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date: 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Jasbir Singh S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, Village - Jalal Khera, P. O. – Sular, Distt. - Patiala(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 2106 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Parwinder Kaur, Clerk O/o Tehsildar, Patiala, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Date: 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Heard in the office of the Commission.

The RTI request is dated 06.02.2020. First appeal is dated 16.06.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.08.2020.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is not present in today's hearing

Ms. Parwinder Kaur, Clerk office of Tehsildar, Patiala, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 38 dated 03.03.2022. It is placed in the case-file.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 22.12.2021, is <u>dropped</u> and the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Gurwinder Singh S/o Sh. Lakhwinder Singh, Village – Nayagaon, Tehsil – Moonak, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Village – Nayagaon, Tehsil – Moonak, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sangurr(Punjab)

...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 5635 of 2021

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Date: 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2022

Heard in the office of the Commission.

The RTI request is dated 13.09.2021. First appeal is dated 18.10.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 10.12.2021.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Gurwinder Singh nor the respondent is present in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 674 dated 12.07.2022 , which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been given to the appellant on 28.06.2022 in person, appended to which is a note dated 28.06.2022 signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith acknowledgement-receipt, is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



....Appellant

Dharam Pal S/o Sh. Balram, Village –Sherewala, Tehsil- Abohar, Distt. - Fazilka (Punjab)

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Abohar, Distt. - Fazilka (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fazilka (Punjab)

...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 413 of 2022

Present: Sh. Dharam Pal, the appellant in person.

i) Sh. Gurvinder Singh, Panchayat Officer;

ii) Sh. Gopal Dass, Gram Rozgar Sewak, on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Date: 20th July, 2022

Heard in the office of the Commission.

The RTI request is dated 01.09.2021. First appeal is dated 08.11.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 13.01.2022.

The appellant, Sh. Dharam Pal, appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received the required information except information regarding MGNREGA Scheme.

Sh. Gurvinder Singh, Panchayat Officer, who appeared with Sh. Gopal Dass, Gram Rozgar Sewak in today's hearing, states that the requisite information of 101 pages has already been supplied to the appellant on 27.05.2022 through registered post and for the information regarding MGNREGA Scheme, a reply has also been given to the appellant intimating him that the information regarding MGNREGA Scheme is available on the official website i. e. "nrega.nic.in" and the same reply has also been sent to the Commission. It is placed in the case-file.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> and <u>closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Viney Kumar S/o Sh. Pawan Kumar, Street No. 01, Thalesh Bagh, Khajoor Wali Street, Sangrur (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Station House Officer, Police Station, City Sunam, Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Deputy Superintendent of Police,
Sunam,
Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab)

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 3250 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Viney Kumar, the appellant in person.

Sh. Harsh Kumar, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

### **ORDER**

Date: 20th July, 2022

Heard in the office of the Commission.

The RTI request is dated 08.03.2021. First appeal is dated 17.05.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 16.07.2021.

Sh. Harsh Kumar, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the information, which is giveable, has been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Viney Kumar, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and</u> closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.